

**GRANTED**

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

DON STENBERG, Attorney General of the State of Nebraska,  
GINA DUNNING, Director of Regulation and Licensure of the  
Nebraska Department of Health and Human Services, and  
CHARLES ANDREWS, M.D., Chief Medical Officer of the State  
of Nebraska,

*Petitioners,*

v.

LEROY H. CARHART, M.D.,

*Respondent.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES  
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

---

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF *AMICUS*  
*CURIAE* AND BRIEF ON BEHALF OF NATIONAL  
ASSOCIATION OF PROLIFE NURSES, INC.  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

WILLIAM C. PORTH  
*Counsel of Record*  
ROBERT P. GEORGE  
CHARLES F.W. SAFFER  
ROBINSON & McELWEE LLP  
*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae*  
*National Association of Pro-life*  
*Nurses, Inc.*  
500 Virginia Street East  
600 United Center  
P.O. Box 1791  
Charleston, West Virginia 25326  
(304) 344-5800

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF  
*AMICUS CURIAE***

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
Table of Contents .....	i
Table of Cited Authorities .....	ii
Interest of <i>Amicus Curiae</i> .....	1
Summary of Argument .....	1
Argument .....	2
I. Nebraska’s Partial-Birth Abortion Statute Defines Its Subject Matter With Adequate Specificity And Cannot Reasonably Be Interpreted As Applying To Conventional Abortion Methods. ....	2
II. This Court Has Never Articulated A Constitutional Right To Terminate The Life Of A Human Child Outside The Womb. ...	4
III. Even If Partial-Birth Abortion Is Determined To Fall Within The Scope Of “Abortion” As It Is Governed By The Holdings In <i>Roe v.</i> <i>Wade</i> And Its Progeny, The Nebraska Statute Does Not Run Counter To Those Holdings Or Infringe Upon The Right To Abortion Articulated By This Court. ....	7
Conclusion .....	14

**TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES**

	<i>Page</i>
<b>Cases:</b>	
<i>Carhart v. Stenberg</i> , 192 F.3d 1142 (8th Cir. 1999) .....	2, 3
<i>Doe v. Bolton</i> , 410 U.S. 179 (1973) .....	12
<i>Hope Clinic v. Ryan</i> , 195 F.3d 857 (7th Cir. 1999) .....	4
<i>Kovacs v. Cooper</i> , 336 U.S. 77 (1949) .....	9
<i>Levy v. Louisiana</i> , 391 U.S. 68 (1968) .....	13
<i>Maher v. Roe</i> , 432 U.S. 464 (1977) .....	7, 8
<i>Mazurek v. Armstrong</i> , 520 U.S. 968 (1977) .....	10
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992) .....	i, 8, 9, 12
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Verniero</i> , 41 F. Supp. 2d 478 (D.N.J. 1998) .....	11
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973) .....	<i>passim</i>

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<b>Statutes:</b>	
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 28-326(9) .....	2
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 28-328(1)-(4) .....	2
Tex. Rev. Civ. Stat. art. 4512.5 .....	6
Texas Penal Code, Title 15, Chapter 9, Article 1195 .....	5, 6
<b>United States Constitution:</b>	
U.S. Const. amend. X .....	13
U.S. Const. amend. XIV .....	13
